

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ANTONIO CRUZ ALDAPE,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Apr 26 2022 12:19 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
Case No.: 83622

**MOTION OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEVADA AND
NEVADA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. NRS 176A.410(1)(q) violates the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment because its prohibition on all Internet use is overbroad.	5
II. NRS 176A.410(1)(q) violates the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment because it applies to individuals convicted of crimes with no sexual component and crimes unrelated to Internet Access.	15
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Compliance	iv
Certificate of Service	vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753, 760 (1995)	8
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563, 570–71 (9th Cir. 2014)	4, 17
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	1
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964).....	7
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747, 768–69 (1982).....	4
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730, 1735 (2017).....	passim
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319, 327 (1937)	2
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843, 848 (2006))	4, 17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 567–70 (2011).....	9
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557, 564 (1969).....	9
<i>United States v. Barsumyan</i> , 517 F.3d 1154, 1157, 1161–62 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Crume</i> , 422 F.3d 728, 733 (8th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , No. 17-10548, 2022 WL 424827 (9th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>United States v. LaCoste</i> , 821 F.3d 1187, 1191 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6, 17
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 248 F.3d 79, 83 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Sales</i> 476 F.3d 732, 734 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Soltero</i> , 510 F.3d 858, 866 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 473 (2010)	4

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)1

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442,
449 n.6 (2008)).....4

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme, 433 F.3d 1199 (9th
Cir. 2006)1

Statutes

NRS 176A.410(1)(q)..... passim

NRS 179D.097(1)16

NRS 293.543.....12

Other Authorities

18 Most Popular IoT Devices in 2022, SOFTWARE TESTING HELP (Apr. 3, 2022)..15

Aleks Krotoski, *What Effect Has the Internet Had on Religion?*, THE GUARDIAN
(Apr. 16, 2011).....8

Andrew Perring & Sara Atske, *About Three-in-Ten U.S. Adults Say They Are
‘Almost Constantly’ Online*, PEW RSCH. CTR. (Mar. 26, 2021).....7

BRENDA E. BRASHER, GIVE ME THAT ONLINE RELIGION (2001).....8

Broadband Task Force, CONNECT NEVADA,
<https://www.connectnv.org/BBTaskForce>11

Clay Shirky, *The Political Power of Social Media: Technology, the Public Sphere,
and Political Change*, 90 COUNCIL FOREIGN RELS. 28 (2011).....7

Colleen McClain, Emily A. Vogels, Andrew Perrin, Stella Sechopoulos & Lee
Rainie, *The Internet and the Pandemic*, PEW RSCH. CTR. (Sept. 1, 2021)10

<i>Coronavirus Reveals Need to Bridge the Digital Divide</i> , UNITED NATIONS CONF. TRADE & DEV. (Apr. 6, 2020).....	10
Daniel Harawa, <i>Social Media Thoughtcrimes</i> , 35 PACE L. REV. 366, 366 (2014)..	14
Elisa Shearer, <i>More Than Eight-in-Ten Americans Get News from Digital Devices</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (Jan. 12, 2021)	9, 10
Federica Laricchia, <i>Share of Smart TVs in U.S. Households During April 2017-2020</i> , STATISTA (Feb. 14, 2022)	10, 14
HEIDI CAMPBELL, <i>WHEN RELIGION MEETS NEW MEDIA</i> (2010).....	8
<i>How Many Registered Sex Offenders Are There in Your State?</i> , SAFEHOME.ORG (Aug. 24, 2021).....	16
Hugh Jackson, <i>Nevada Restores Voting Rights to Formerly Incarcerated</i> , NEVADA CURRENT (May 29, 2019)	12
Human Rights Council Res. Doc. A/HRC/32/L.20 (June 27, 2016).....	6
Human Rights Council, Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/27 (May 6, 2011).....	6
James Andrew Lewis, <i>A Short Discussion of the Internet’s Effects on Politics</i> , CTR. FOR STRATEGIC & INT’L STUDS. (Jan. 29, 2021).....	7
Jen Clark, <i>What Is the Internet of Things?</i> , IBM (Nov. 17, 2016)	14
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (Apr. 7, 2021).....	14
RELIGION ONLINE: FINDING FAITH ON THE INTERNET (Lorne L. Dawson & Douglas E. Cowan eds., 2004).....	8

Richard Hernandez, *Online Job Search: The New Normal*, U.S. BUREAU LAB. STATS. (Feb. 2017).....13

Ryan Shandler, Michael L. Gross & Daphna Canetti, *Can You Engage in Political Activity Without Internet Access? The Social Effects of Internet Deprivation*, 18 POL. STUDS. REV. 620, 627 (2020)7

Shefali Dahiya, Lila N. Rokanas, Surabhi Singh, Melissa Yang & Jon. M. Peha, *Lessons from Internet Use and Performance During COVID-19*, 11 J. INFO. POL’Y 202, 208 (2021).....11

Standard Conditions of Supervision, U.S. PROBATION OFF. DIST. OF NEV., <https://www.nvp.uscourts.gov/supervision/general/standard-conditions-supervision>13

Testimonials, FAITHFUL INTERNET, <https://faithfulinternet.org/featured-testimonials>9

Treasury Awards \$135.6M to Expand Broadband Service in Nevada, N. NEV. BUS. WKLY. (Sept. 13, 2021)11

Valarie Kaur & Cheryl Leanza, *5 Reasons the Future of Faith Depends on the Open Internet*, SOJOURNERS (June 12, 2015).....9

What Is Broadband and Why Is It Important?, NEV. GOVERNOR’S OFF. OF SCI. INNOVATION & TECH.....12
